

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION, OPENAI, INC.,  
OPENAI LP, OPENAI GP, LLC, OPENAI, LLC,  
OPENAI OPCO LLC, OPENAI GLOBAL LLC,  
OAI CORPORATION, LLC, and OPENAI  
HOLDINGS, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-11195-SHS

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO OPENAI  
DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS (DKT. 51)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- II. BACKGROUND ..... 2
  - A. The New York Times and its business model are built on world-class journalism. .... 2
  - B. OpenAI and its business model are built on mass copyright infringement. .... 3
  - C. Defendants’ user-facing products further infringe The Times’s copyrights..... 4
  - D. The Times files suit to protect its works. .... 5
- III. LEGAL STANDARD ..... 6
- IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6
  - A. The Times’s direct infringement claim is timely..... 6
  - B. The Times states a contributory infringement claim..... 9
  - C. The Times states DMCA claims on multiple grounds. .... 14
    - 1. The Times identifies the CMI at issue and alleges it is conveyed with its works..... 15
    - 2. The Times states a DMCA claim under § 1202(b)(1)..... 16
      - a) The Times states a § 1202(b)(1) claim based on training ..... 16
      - b) The Times states a § 1202(b)(1) claim based on outputs..... 19
    - 3. The Times states a DMCA claim under § 1202(b)(3)..... 20
    - 4. The Times has standing to sue under the DMCA. .... 20
  - D. The Times’s “hot-news” unfair competition by misappropriation claim is not preempted by the Copyright Act..... 21
- V. CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A&amp;M Recs., Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Agence France Presse v. Morel</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 295 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	16, 18
<i>Andersen v. Stability AI Ltd.</i> , 2023 WL 7132064 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2023).....	15
<i>Argo Contracting Corp. v. Paint City Contractors, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1528215 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2000).....	11
<i>Arista Recs. LLC v. Usenet.com, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10, 12
<i>Arista Recs., Inc. v. Flea World, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 842883 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2006).....	10
<i>Arista Recs., Inc. v. Mp3Board, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1997918 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2002).....	13
<i>Arista Recs., LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9, 13
<i>BanxCorp v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6, 16, 17
<i>Barclays Cap. Inc. v. Theflyonthewall.com, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 876 (2d Cir. 2011).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>BMG Rights Mgmt. (US) LLC v. Cox Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>Calcutti v. SBU, Inc.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	8
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. ReDigi Inc.</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 640 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....	25

*Devocean Jewelry LLC v. Associated Newspapers Ltd.*,  
 2016 WL 6135662 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2016).....17, 18

*DiBlasio v. Novello*,  
 344 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003).....24

*Doe 1 v. GitHub, Inc.*,  
 2023 WL 3449131 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2023).....17

*Faulkner v. Beer*,  
 463 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006).....8

*Financial Info., Inc. v. Moody’s Invs. Serv., Inc.*,  
 808 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1986).....24

*Fischer v. Forrest*,  
 286 F. Supp. 3d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....19

*Granite Partners, L.P. v. Bear, Stearns & Co.*,  
 58 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....11

*Grimes v. N.Y. & Presbyterian Hosp.*,  
 2024 WL 816208 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2024).....6

*Hartmann v. Apple, Inc.*,  
 2021 WL 4267820 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2021).....14

*Hartmann v. Popcornflix.com LLC*,  
 2023 WL 5715222 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2023).....12

*Hesse v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.*,  
 463 F. Supp. 3d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....7

*Hirsch v. CBS Broad. Inc.*,  
 2017 WL 3393845 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2017).....18

*Hirsch v. Rehs Galleries, Inc.*,  
 2020 WL 917213 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2020).....7

*In re DDAVP Antitrust Litig.*,  
 585 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2009).....18

*Int’l News Serv. v. Associated Press*,  
 248 U.S. 215 (1918).....21

*Janik v. SMG Media, Inc.*,  
 2018 WL 345111 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2018).....15

*Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.*,  
77 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 1999) .....21

*Luvdarts, LLC v. AT & T Mobility, LLC*,  
710 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2013) .....14

*Mango v. BuzzFeed, Inc.*,  
970 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2020).....18

*McGlynn v. Sinovision Inc.*,  
2024 WL 643021 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2024).....7

*Miller v. Netventure24 LLC*,  
2021 WL 3934262 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2021).....21

*Nat’l Basketball Ass’n v. Motorola, Inc.*,  
105 F.3d 841 (2d. Cir. 1997).....22, 23

*Olusola v. Don Coqui Holding Co., LLC*,  
2021 WL 631031 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2021).....21

*Parisienne v. Scripps Media, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 3668084 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2021).....8

*Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.*,  
508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) .....20

*Pierson v. Infinity Music & Ent., Inc.*,  
300 F. Supp. 3d 390 (D. Conn. 2018).....15

*Pilla v. Gilat*,  
2020 WL 1309086 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020) .....19

*PK Music Performance, Inc. v. Timberlake*,  
2018 WL 4759737 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2018).....7, 9

*Planck LLC v. Particle Media, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 5113045 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2021).....19

*Reilly v. Plot Commerce*,  
2016 WL 6837895 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2016).....20, 21

*Roberts v. BroadwayHD LLC*,  
518 F. Supp. 3d 719 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....19

*Rosen v. Amazon.com, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 12597073 (C.D. Cal. May 28, 2014) .....11

*Shihab v. Complex Media, Inc.*,  
 2022 WL 3544149 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2022).....18

*Snail Games USA Inc. v. Tencent Cloud LLC*,  
 2022 WL 3575425 (C.D. Cal. June 6, 2022) .....11

*Sohm v. Scholastic Inc.*,  
 959 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2020).....6

*State St. Glob. Advisors Tr. Co. v. Visbal*,  
 431 F. Supp. 3d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....14

*Steele v. Bongiovi*,  
 784 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D. Mass. 2011).....21

*Tiffany (NJ) Inc. v. eBay Inc.*,  
 600 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010).....10

*Tremblay v. OpenAI, Inc.*,  
 2024 WL 557720 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2024) .....17, 19, 20

*Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. YouTube, Inc.*,  
 676 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2012).....14

*Wright v. Miah*,  
 2023 WL 6219435 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2023) .....19

*Zuma Press, Inc. v. Getty Images (US), Inc.*,  
 845 F. App’x 54 (2d Cir. 2021) .....18

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 507(b).....6

17 U.S.C. § 1202.....14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20

**Other Authorities**

*Bing Chatbot’s Media Diet*, WIRED (Feb. 11, 2023) .....10

Brown et al., *Language Models are Few-Shot Learners* (2020).....13

H.R. No. 94-1476, reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N.....21

John Branch, *Snow Fall: The Avalanche at Tunnel Creek*, THE NEW YORK TIMES  
 (Dec. 20, 2012) .....15

Kevin Hurler, *OpenAI Pauses ChatGPT’s ‘Browse With Bing’ as Users Bypass  
 Paywalls*, GIZMODO (July 5, 2023).....10

*Users Bypass Paywalls*, GIZMODO (July 5, 2023) .....10

Yona TR Golding, *The News Media and AI: A New Front in Copyright Law*,  
COLUMBIA JOURNALISM REVIEW (Oct. 18, 2023).....11

Zainab Choudhry & Aarian Marshall, *News Publishers Are Wary of the Bing  
Chatbot's Media Diet*, WIRED (Feb. 11, 2023) .....11
